

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARC VEASEY, ET AL.,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Application to Vacate the Stay of the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO VACATE  
FIFTH CIRCUIT STAY OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697  
scott.keller@

PRERAK SHAH  
Assistant Solicitor General

texasattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	7
Argument.....	11
I. The Applicants Face No Threat of Serious or Irreparable Injury from the Stay Pending Appeal.....	11
II. The Court of Appeals Was Not Demonstrably Wrong in its Application of Accepted Standards. ....	12
A. The State Is Likely to Succeed on All Claims.....	13
B. The State Will Suffer Irreparable Injury If the Status Quo Is Altered by Vacating the Stay. ....	29
C. The Stay Does Not Threaten Any Injury to the Plaintiffs. ....	30
D. Maintaining the Stay Pending Appeal Is Consistent with the Public Interest. ....	31
III. The Applicants Have Not Shown that this Court Is Likely to Review the Case.....	32
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	27
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	17
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980) (Powell, J., in chambers) .....	32
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	21
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) (plurality op.).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) .....	11
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	15
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) (per curiam) .....	24
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1551 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), aff'd on other grounds sub nom. <i>Arizona v. InterTribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	7, 20, 24, 32
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc) .....	20
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....	29
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	22
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers) .....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	13
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	18
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	21
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), vacated by 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013).....	17

Cases—Continued:

<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	22, 24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	20
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127, 2016 WL 929405 (5th Cir. Mar. 9, 2016) .....	1
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 13, 30
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014) .....	7, 10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	16
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) (O’Connor, J., in chambers) .....	12

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

25 Tex. Admin. Code §181.22(c) .....	9
25 Tex. Admin. Code §181.22(t) .....	9
37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182 .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	4, 20
5th Cir. R. 41.3 .....	13
Act of May 16, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619 .....	8
Tex. Elec. Code:	
§63.001(g) .....	9
§63.001(h) .....	9
§63.011(a) .....	9
§63.0101 .....	8
§65.054(b)(2)(B) .....	9
§65.054(b)(2)(C) .....	9

Statutes, and Rules—Continued:

Tex. Elec. Code:

§65.0541..... 9  
§82.002..... 9  
§82.003..... 5, 9  
Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0046(e)..... 8–9, 25  
Tex. Transp. Code §521A.001(b)..... 8, 25
